During 2023, the Company made a decision to change the accounting policy for the recognition of quarries. These quarries are now
reflected in the financial statements at cost instead of fair value, and this change has been applied retrospectively.

The Company has secured over the years the usage of specific plots through the expropriation process facilitated by the Cyprus Government,
under License 1966 granted to the Company. Compensation for the expropriation of each plot was paid in full by the Company to the
Department of Land and Surveys of the Cyprus Government in advance. In line with accounting standards, the compensation amount is
being amortized over the license life, with depreciation applied retrospectively. The Company has decided to reclassify this land under rights
of use assets instead of land, as previously categorized. This change is reflected in our financial statements to provide a more accurate
representation of our assets and their usage.

i. Consolidated statement of financial position
Group Company

As previously
reported

Restate-
ments

As
restated

As previously
reported

Restate-
ments

As restated

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000
1 Janurary 2022

Property Plant and Equipment 221.837 (4.521) 217.316 221.837 (4.521) 217.316

Right of use assets 1.583 1.065 2.648 1.583 1.065 2.648

Other non current assets 19.722 - 19.722 18.382 - 18.382

Total non current assets 243.142 (3.456) 239.686 241.802 (3.456) 238.346

Total current assets 50.575 - 50.575 51.118 - 51.118

Total assets 293.717 (3.456) 290.261 292.920 (3.456) 289.464

Equity
Share capital 30.932 - 30.932 30.932 - 30.932

Reserves 216.654 (2.949) 213.705 215.859 (2.949) 212.910

Total equity 247.586 (2.949) 244.637 246.791 (2.949) 243.842

Liabilities
Deferred taxation 23.910 (507) 23.403 23.910 (507) 23.403

Other non-current liabilities 5.643 - 5.643 5.643 - 5.643

Total non-current liabilities 29.553 (507) 29.046 29.553 (507) 29.046

Total current liabilities 16.578 - 16.578 16.576 - 16.576

Total equity and liabilities 293.717 (3.456) 290.261 292.920 (3.456) 289.464

31 December 2022
Property Plant and Equipment 219.062 (5.813) 213.249 219.062 (5.813) 213.249

Right of use assets 1.466 1.042 2.508 1.466 1.042 2.508

Other non current assets 19.923 - 19.923 18.533 - 18.533

Total non current assets 240.451 (4.771) 235.680 239.061 (4.771) 234.290

Total current assets 61.048 - 61.048 61.583 - 61.583

Total assets 301.499 (4.771) 296.728 300.644 (4.771) 295.873

Equity
Share capital 30.932 - 30.932 30.932 - 30.932

Reserves 217.605 (4.108) 213.497 216.751 (4.108) 212.643

Total equity 248.537 (4.108) 244.429 247.683 (4.108) 243.575

Liabilities
Deferred taxation 23.274 (663) 22.611 23.274 (663) 22.611

Other non-current liabilities 13.720 - 13.720 13.720 - 13.720

Total non-current liabilities 36.994 (663) 36.331 36.994 (663) 36.331

Total current liabilities 15.968 - 15.968 15.967 - 15.967

Total equity and liabilities 301.499 (4.771) 296.728 300.644 (4.771) 295.873

   ANNUAL REPORT '23 73

37. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

ii. Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

iii. Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Group Company
As previously

reported
Restate-

ments
As

restated
As previously

reported
Restate-

ments
As

restated
€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

For the year ended 31 December 2022
Administration expenses (3.979) (23) (4.002) (3.978) (23) (4.001)

Income tax expense (2.148) (156) (2.304) (2.065) (156) (2.221)

Others 19.024 - 19.024 18.881 - 18.881

Profit for the year 12.897 (179) 12.718 12.838 (179) 12.659

Other comprehensive income
Others 1.970 - 1.970 1.970 - 1.970

Deferred tax on revaluation of properties (248) 312 64 (248) 312 64

Other comprehensive income for the year 1.722 312 2.034 1.722 312 2.034

Total comprehensive income for the year 14.619 133 14.752 14.560 133 14.693

Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents)  17,9  17,7  17,8  17,6

Share
capital

Share
premium

Revaluation
reserve

Fair value
reserve

Retained
earnings

Total equity
attributable to equity
holders of the parent

Non-
controlling

interest
Total

equity

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Balance at 1 January 2022
(before restatement) 30.932 45.388 34.160 (399) 137.505 247.586 - 247.586

Restatements - - (859) - (2.090) (2.949) - (2.949)

Restated balance 1 January
2022 30.932 45.388 33.301 (399) 135.415 244.637 - 244.637

Balance at 31 December
2022 (before restatement) 30.932 45.388 34.625 (351) 137.943 248.537 - 248.537

Restatements - - (1.839) - (2.269) (4.108) - (4.108)

Restated balance 31
December 2022 30.932 45.388 32.786 (351) 135.674 244.429 - 244.429

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the year ended 31 December 2023

Share
capital

Share
premium

Revaluation
reserve

Fair value
reserve

Retained
earnings

Total equity
attributable to equity
holders of the parent

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Balance at 1 January 2022 (before restatement) 30.932 45.388 34.272 (399) 136.598 246.791

Restatements - - (859) - (2.090) (2.949)

Restated balance 1 January 2022 30.932 45.388 33.413 (399) 134.508 243.842

Balance at 31 December 2022 (before restatement) 30.932 45.388 34.737 (351) 136.977 247.683

Restatements - - (1.839) - (2.269) (4.108)

Restated balance 31 December 2022 30.932 45.388 32.898 (351) 134.708 243.575

iv. Company statement of changes in equity

38. Events after the reporting period

The Directors proposed the payment of a dividend of €0,17 per Ordinary Share, €0,03 of which will be paid out of the profits of 2022 included
in retained earnings, and €0,14 out of the profits of 2023. If approved at the Annual General Meeting , the dividend will be paid to the entitled
shareholders registered as at 13 June 2024 (record date).

'23
ANNUAL REPORT &
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 A
N

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

 2
0

2
3

Offices, Factory and Port